
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 





Date Printed: Apr 5, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1003912

Solicitation Description: Addendum No5 Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Suprt

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2022-04-05 13:30 SR 0323 ESR04052200000006110 1

VENDOR

VS0000018125
AHEAD LLC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0323 WWV2200000007

Total Bid: 10457872 Response Date: 2022-04-05 Response Time: 11:33:15

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Apr 5, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Setup, and Implementation    1592500.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43230000    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Licensing & Maintenance    2407872.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81112200    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 Customization    6457500.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81112200    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:

Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



 
Subtotal for A. $1,592,500.00

Description Time Period Quantity Unit Cost Extended Cost

Licensing & Maintenance Year 1 1 601,968.00$                 601,968.00$                       
Licensing & Maintenance Year 2 1 601,968.00$                 601,968.00$                       
Licensing & Maintenance Year 3 1 601,968.00$                 601,968.00$                       
Licensing & Maintenance Year 4 1 601,968.00$                 601,968.00$                       

Subtotal for B. $2,407,872.00

Description Time Period Number of Hours (estimated) Unit Cost per Hour Extended Cost

Customization Year 1 6000 250.00$                         1,500,000.00$                   
Customization Year 2 6000 262.50$                         1,575,000.00$                   
Customization Year 3 6000 275.00$                         1,650,000.00$                   
Customization Year 4 6000 288.75$                         1,732,500.00$                   

Subtotal for C. $6,457,500.00

All costs provided above shall be fixed and cannot be modified after bid submission.

Do not alter this cost sheet or provide any additional pricing not specifically requested
hereinabove.  Doing so will result in disqualification of your bid.

B. Software Yearly Fees for Contractual Obligation (4-Year)

Master Service Agreement yearly hours will be utilized by the Agency to enhance the Application.  These hours will be utilized to 

upgrade the Application, potentially provide additional staff training, develop new reporting, develop new components, etc.  

Note: Work could involve all areas mentioned in RFQ Sections: 3.2.1  

C. Customer Work Yearly for Contractual Obligation (4-Year)

Grand Total- add all subtotals together to get a Total Bid Amount ( Sections A + B + C = Total Bid amount)

$10,457,872.00
Instructions for completing the above Cost Sheet.  The excel spreadsheet has been formatted to 

                                  Licensing and Maintenance Fees (Year 1,2,3,4)                                

Note: Reference the RFQ Sections: 3.1.2  

automatically provide the Subtotals and Grand Total.  You will enter the cost associated with each

Section as well as each year (1-4).  All data entry items on the form are designated by a RED  font.

Please make sure you have entered costs in each line.

Cost Sheet for Data Science Fraud Detection

Implementation of software for fraud detection and data science services.  Implementation includes Project Management,  

Software Installation, Configuration, Testing, Training, and Reporting.                                                                 

Note: Reference the RFQ Sections: 3.1.1; 3.1.3; 3.1.4 

A. Cost for One-Time Set-up of System into full Production
(Section 3.1.3)



20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago
IL USA 60611

Matt Athey

614-354-5892















































Matt Athey, Client Director

5905 E. Galbraith Rd., Floor 3, Cincinnati OH, 45236

614-354-5892

Matt.Athey@ahead.com

AHEAD

Taylor Gorning, Managing Director

5 April 2022

513-470-0807



AHEAD

5 April 2022















Matt Athey, Client Director
614-354-5892

800-294-5141
513-247-7900

Matt.Athey@ahead.com







Date Printed: Feb 28, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Support  

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-02-28 2022-03-15     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 312-924-4492

Matt Athey

614-354-5892

20-8476250 5 April 2022



Date Printed: Feb 28, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the Agency, The WorkForce West Virginia is soliciting bids from qualified vendors to 
establish a contract for the purchase of Data-Science Fraud Detection (software and support) per the Specifications, Terms & 
Conditions and bid requirements as attached herein.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Feb 28, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Data Science-Fraud Detection 
Software and Support



20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey

614-354-5892











AHEAD

5 April 2022



Date Printed: Mar 14, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No1Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Suppor Addendum No. 1 is issued to 

move the bid opening date.

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-03-14 2022-03-22     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago
IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892



Date Printed: Mar 14, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 1 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To modify the bid opening date from 3/15/22 to 3/22/22 in order to allow more time to respond to submitted questions.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Mar 14, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Addendum No1Data Science-Fraud 
Detection Software and Suppor



Date Printed: Mar 18, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No2Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Suppor Addendum No 2 is issued to 

modify the bid opening date.

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-03-18 2022-03-29     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892



Date Printed: Mar 18, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 2 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To modify the bid opening date from 3/22/22 to 3/29/22 in order to allow more time to respond to submitted questions.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Mar 18, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Addendum No2Data Science-Fraud 
Detection Software and Suppor



20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago
IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892











AHEAD

5 April 2022





































20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD
401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892











AHEAD

5 April 2022



Date Printed: Mar 21, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No3Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Supprt Addendum No. 3 is issued to 

publish questions and answers

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-03-21 2022-03-29     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 4

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD
401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892



Date Printed: Mar 21, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 3 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To publish a list of submitted questions with the answers/responses.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Mar 21, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Addendum No3Data Science-Fraud 
Detection Software and Supprt



20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago
IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892











AHEAD

5 April 2022



Date Printed: Mar 28, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No4Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Supprt Addendum No. 4 is issued to 

modify the bid opening date.

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-03-28 2022-04-05     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 5

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892



Date Printed: Mar 28, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 4 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To modify the bid opening date from 3/29/22 to 4/5/22 in order for the Agency to have more time to answer questions.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Mar 28, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Addendum No4Data Science-Fraud 
Detection Software and Supprt



20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD
401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892











AHEAD

5 April 2022







































Date Printed: Mar 29, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1003912 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No5 Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Suprt Addendum No 5 is issued to 

publish questions and answers

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-03-29 2022-04-05     13:30 CRFQ     0323     WWV2200000007 6

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

20-8476250 5 April 2022

AHEAD

401 N Michigan Avenue, 34th floor

Chicago

IL USA 60611

Matt Athey, Client Director

614-354-5892



Date Printed: Mar 29, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 5 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To publish a complete set of vendor questions with the responses. Addendum No. 3 was issued, but 2 questions were 
inadvertently left off. This addendum is issued to add questions No 63;64 to the entire list of questions and answers.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Setup, and Implementation   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Cost for One-Time Setup of System -Full Production
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section A of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Licensing & Maintenance   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Licensing & Maintenance 
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section B of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.



Date Printed: Mar 29, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

WORKFORCE WEST 
VIRGINIA

1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST 1900 KANAWHA BLVD, EAST

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

BLDG 3, 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 
300

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Customization   

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81112200    

Extended Description:
Customization
**Vendors must enter the subtotal amount for Section C of the Pricing page here**
Vendors must include Exhibit A Pricing Page with their Bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-03-08



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

WWV2200000007 Final Addendum No5 Data Science-Fraud 
Detection Software and Suprt



 

   

 

CRFQ 0323WWV2200000007 

Data Science-Fraud Detection 
Software & Support  
 

Contact:  
Matt Athey, Client Director 
614.354.5892 
Matt.Athey@AHEAD.com 
 

 

April 5th, 2022 

 

AHEAD 
401 North Michigan Ave., Suite 3400 
Chicago, IL 60611 
312.924.4492 (office) 
800.294.5141 (fax) 
www.ahead.com 
 
 
Legal notice 

The material in this document is the proprietary  

property of AHEAD, Inc., also referred to in this  

document as “AHEAD.” This information is  

sensitive and is to be shared at management  

discretion only within AHEAD and the company 

to whom AHEAD submits this document. 

All products, trademarks, and copyrights herein  

are the property of their respective owners. 

©2022 AHEAD, Inc. All rights reserved 

  

mailto:Matt.Athey@AHEAD.com


  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 2 of 14 

Table of Contents 

RFQ Response Contact Information .................................................................................................................. 3 

1. Executive Summary.................................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Why AHEAD and DataRobot for Workforce West Virginia ..................................................................... 4 
2.1. About AHEAD .................................................................................................................................. 4 
2.2. About DataRobot .......................................................................................................................... 4 

3. General Requirements ............................................................................................................................... 4 

 
 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 3 of 14 

RFP Response Contact Information 

Primary Contact 

Company AHEAD 

Contact Matt Athey 

Title Client Director 

Cell 614-354-5892 

Fax 800.294.5141 

Email Matt.Athey@AHEAD.com  

Local Office Address 5905 E. Galbraith Rd., Suite 300 
Cincinnati, OH 45236 

Office Main Number 513.247.7900 

Secondary Contact 

Company AHEAD 

Contact Ben Donaldson 

Title Senior Client Solutions Architect 

Cell 513-334-9153 

Fax 800.294.5141 

Email Benjamin.Donaldson@AHEAD.com  

Local Office Address 5905 E. Galbraith Rd., Suite 300 
Cincinnati, OH 45236 

Office Main Number 513.247.7900 

mailto:Matt.Athey@AHEAD.com
mailto:Benjamin.Donaldson@AHEAD.com


  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 4 of 14 

Data Science-Fraud Detection Software and Support | CRFQ 0323WWV2200000007 

1. Executive Summary 

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of Workforce WV to establish a 
contract for Business Intelligence (BI), Analytics, and Data Management Software and Tools.  

AHEAD has partnered with DataRobot as the platform for our response, because the DataRobot 
enterprise AI platform accelerates and democratizes data science by automating the end-to-end 
journey from data to value.  

2. Why AHEAD and DataRobot for Workforce WV 

2.1. About AHEAD 

AHEAD Inc. was established in 2007 and incorporated in Illinois. AHEAD currently employs 
over 1,300 professionals and continues to grow rapidly. 

AHEAD builds platforms for digital businesses. By stitching together advances in cloud 
infrastructure, software delivery, automation, and analytics. We help clients deliver on the 
promise of digital transformation.  

2.2. About DataRobot 

DataRobot was founded in 2012 to democratize access to AI. Today, DataRobot is the AI 
cloud leader, with a vision to deliver a unified platform for all users, all data types, and all 
environments to accelerate delivery of AI to production for every organization. 

3. General Requirements: 

3.1. Contract Items and Mandatory Requirements: Vendor shall provide Agency with the 
Contract Items listed below on a continuing basis. Contract Items must meet or exceed the 
mandatory requirements as shown below. This contract shall be awarded to one vendor. There 
shall be no third-party vendors. 

3.1.1. Scope of Service will include: 

3.1.1.1. Front-end (BI) Software for enterprise reporting including the following: ad hoc, 
query and analysis, dashboarding, state requested special reporting, and analytics. 

AHEAD Response: We will provide licensing, setup, and configuration for Tableau.  
Licensing will include 3 Tableau Creator licenses and 12 Tableau Explorer licenses per 
the question and answer response from the State. 

3.1.1.2. Data Management Software, which includes Tier 1 ETL (Extract, Transform, 
Load) tools, Data Quality Management tools, cleansing, standardization, 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 5 of 14 

Merge/Match/Deduplication tools, Data Governance tools, Data Profiling, Matapedia/data 
dictionary/business glossary and a Metadata repository. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot DataPrep supports Data Quality assessment, specifically 
the identification of inliers, outliers, and other data quality issues for modeling features. 
For cleansing and standardization, DataRobot offers Cluster + Edit functionality, which 
allows SMEs users to more easily standardize typed or user-entered data. DataRobot 
supports end-to-end data governance through role-based access and permission 
limitations on data assets, machine learning projects, and deployed models. 

3.1.1.3. Data Science Software. Proven Data Science methodology from Use Case 
definition to data cleansing, to automated analysis, to model development, to model 
management, to adoption and buy in, and to deployment to ensure the algorithms are 
prescriptive and triggering action to support business process improvement. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot has a proven and market-tested approach to data 
science. The company was founded in 2012 to define the field of Automated Machine 
Learning. Data Robot is among the most funded pre-IPO enterprise AI companies in the 
world today, with $1 Billion funding from organizations such as Snowflake Ventures, 
Salesforce, Hewlett Packard Enterprise, Sapphire Ventures, and Intel. DataRobot has 
consistently been recognized as the leader in Automated Machine Learning, such as the 
following: 

• DataRobot named One of Forbes Most Promising AI Companies in 2020 

• DataRobot named the leader in Automated Machine Learning by Forrester in 2019 

• DataRobot named the leader in Augmented Analytics two years in a row by 
Gartner in 2019 and 2020 

• DataRobot is positioned in the Leaders category in the 2020 IDC MarketScape for 
worldwide advanced machine learning software platforms 

The DataRobot enterprise platform accelerates and democratizes data science by 
automating the end-to-end journey from data to value. This allows you to deploy trusted AI 
applications at scale within your organization. This automation starts at the data prep and 
feature engineering stages, with Automated Feature Engineering and Reduction across 
multiple joined datasets. This continues in the model building phase, with a trademark 
approach in which blueprints containing pre-processing and prediction methods are 
automatically generated based on key components of each dataset (type of target, type of 
input features, dataset size, and others). Blueprints are fit to the training data, tested 
against held-out data for validation, and then iterated and improved both by DataRobot’s 
Autopilot process as well as (optionally) by expert data scientists and SMEs. More detail is 
provided in 3.1.1.5. 

After a model is built it can be easily deployed. For deployed models, DataRobot employs 
advanced data science capabilities to identify data drift and model accuracy drift and can 
automatically trigger retraining of a new version of the model to address those problems 
without any need for user intervention. MLOps can monitor the performance and latency 
of production models (both DataRobot and non-DataRobot trained models). The model 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 6 of 14 

monitoring offers users an interface that tracks and displays visually: a) the changes in 
production data distributions for influential factors in order to recommend whether the 
model needs to be refreshed with more recent data, b) the decrease of performance and 
accuracy of models over time, and c) the latency, volume and health of prediction 
requests. And this capability is true regardless of where the model is being executed. This 
allows users to not only view model performance across the entire organization through a 
single, centralized dashboard, but also provides centralized model lifecycle management 
capabilities. 

3.1.1.4. Data Mining Software. Expansive data mining tools to evaluate a very large 
range of variables to narrow the focus on key variables associated with predicting 
outcomes. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot supports feature reduction through both automated and 
human-driven tools. All models support the calculation of the Feature Impact, which 
shows how much the performance of the model deteriorates when individual features are 
removed or obscured. In Autopilot mode, DataRobot will automatically create and test a 
Reduced Feature List for top-performing models as well as prompt the user to remove 
redundant features. Users can also use the Feature Association Matrix, Feature 
Importance, and Feature Impact to reduce the list of modeling features. 

3.1.1.5. Predictive Analytics Software that includes automated analysis tools to speed 
the process of identifying the optimal algorithms to support the predictive models and 
outcomes. Integrated deployment of predictive models and algorithms into visualizations, 
reports, dashboards, analytics, and applications. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot incorporates automation at every stage of the machine 
learning process, from data preparation and feature engineering, model development and 
iteration, and then eventually deployment, model monitoring, and eventual model 
retraining. 

To begin, automated tools can be used to profile data and assess data quality, create 
features from linked datasets as well as time features (lags, moving averages, etc.) for 
forecasting problems. A relevant feature list is generated, reduced, and recommended to 
the user - this automatically excludes duplicate features, ID columns, and other features 
not useful for modeling. 

DataRobot supports binary, multiclass, and multilabel classification; regression; time 
series nowcasting and forecasting; and anomaly detection and time series anomaly 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 7 of 14 

detection. In the model iteration stage, DataRobot will automatically proceed through the 
following steps: 

• Perform both pairwise correlations between variables and univariate correlations 
between each variable and the target variable. 

o The end user has the option to explore – in an intuitive visual interface – 
correlated variables which will guide them in refining their dataset to 
improve model accuracy and / or performance. 

• Analyzing the distribution of the target variable and the independent variables to 
determine the most appropriate suite of “blueprints” to run, typically anywhere 
between 30-40 blueprints 

o A blueprint encapsulates the collected expertise of hundreds of 
DataRobot’s data scientists (some of whom have been ranked #1 in the 
world of Kaggle, a global data science competition) 

o Each blueprint contains both data preprocessing steps, i.e., missing value 
imputation, and at least one machine learning algorithm based on the type 
of data available 

▪ These blueprints are dynamically created based on past expertise 
and the unique nature of the uploaded data: if there is numeric, text 
and categorical data, a blueprint might include a step to pre-process 
the free text feature into word vectors, impute any missing values in 
the numeric features, and encode the categorical variables in 
numeric form. Then the blueprint would feed that transformed data 
into a sequence of machine learning algorithms to generate a final 
result. All of this is done automatically and with no need for manual 
intervention by the user. 

o The library, or “Repository”, within DataRobot contains hundreds of 
blueprints that can be chosen based on the problem type. 

o DataRobot employs a unique strategy called “survival of the fittest” to 
iteratively test and tune the 30-40 blueprints against increasing subsets of 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 8 of 14 

data. This helps DataRobot to rapidly build the most accurate models on 
large datasets. 

o Advanced users are able to run any additional models from the library and 
can also manually tune any hyper-parameter. 

▪ Every step in a DataRobot blueprint comes with extensive 
documentation, including links to the original academic white 
papers when available. 

Here is a partial list of automatic safeguards DataRobot has in place when models are 
developed. 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 9 of 14 

Missing Values Resilience All DataRobot models can accommodate 
missing values, even if trained with no 
missing values. 

Data Quality Assessment The Data Quality Assessment capability 
automatically detects and surfaces 
common data qualify issues and, often, 
handles them with minimal or no action on 
the part of the user. 

New Levels Resilience All DataRobot models can accommodate 
new levels not seen before in the training 
or testing data. 

Automated Feature Selection DataRobot automatically performs 
extensive feature selection to evaluate the 
performance difference for a variety of 
feature lists. 

Automated Model Recommendation Track model-specific deployment latency, 
throughput, and error rate. DataRobot 
recommends the best model for your 
dataset after searching through many 
candidate models. 

Automated Leakage Detection Once provided a target, DataRobot will 
highlight and may remove features that 
are identified as potential target leakage. 

Adaptive Training Schedules DataRobot automatically identifies the 
optimal training schedule for deep 
learning models, ensuring more 
consistent and accurate deep learning 
model training. 

 

DataRobot will automatically indicate the “best” model, balancing speed against 

performance. Users can then deploy the model in MLOps. DataRobot provides the ability 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 10 of 14 

for generating predictions through a range of different methods; these can be used 
interchangeably depending on the business use case, and include: 

• Performing batch scoring through drag-and-drop capability in the GUI or through 
the Python/R clients, 

• Downloading the scoring code to execute scoring of predictions outside of the 
DataRobot platform, 

• Scheduled jobs that write back to a Data Connection or a user-facing consumption 
tool 

• Utilizing our flexible production-ready REST APIs endpoints, supporting both real-
time and batch scoring scenarios. 

3.1.1.6. Project Management 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will provide a Project Manager to oversee the 
implementation of the solution which will include a project plan, agile stand ups throughout 
the week, and reporting at the end of every week to show project status, milestones 
achieved, and any blockers preventing an on-time successful completion. 

3.1.1.7. Setup services to integrate software with existing mainframe extract reporting. 

AHEAD Response: We acknowledge that part of the scope of the project that we will 
perform shall include integration with the mainframe for reporting purposes. 

3.1.1.8. Support Windows Server 2019 and later, Microsoft Office 365, SQL Server 
2015 and later. 

AHEAD Response: We will support the integration of the technologies listed into the 
machine learning and analytics environment. 

3.1.2. Licensing and Maintenance Fees will include: 

3.1.2.1. Business Intelligence Portal, Enhanced Auditing, Backup Tools, Query Platter, 
Universe Platter, Predictive Analytics Suite, Data Management Suite, or equal. 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will configure and setup Tableau using the Creator and 
Explorer licenses to satisfy the defined requirements in this section. 

3.1.2.2. Custom Audit Reports 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will create Custom Audit Reports to meet the needs of the 
State. 

3.1.2.3. Data Science integration updates as required. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot provides annual updates for their installations in VPC 
environments. Integrations from DataRobot to other parts of the data or technical stack 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 11 of 14 

can be created and configured by users as needed. DataRobot offers database 
connections to a variety of common database tools for both data ingest and prediction 
write-back. 

3.1.3. SCHEDULE: One time service listed in 3.1.1 to take between two – four months. 

 AHEAD Response: AHEAD will provide a team of Sr Technical Consultants, AI Engineers, 
Data Scientists, and a Project Manager to oversee a 4-month level of effort to execute and 
ensure the success of this project. 

3.1.4. DELIVERABLES: Proprietary bundle product via web-based application that will 
deliver the following functionality. 

3.1.4.1. BI tools for enterprise reporting, self-service reporting, ad hoc reporting, 

dashboarding, what-if analysis, and visualizations 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will configure and setup Tableau to the reporting, 
dashboarding, and visualizations required. We will operate in a pair programming mode 
where an individual from the State will work alongside an individual from AHEAD to 
provide training and knowledge transfer, so members of the State are able to build and 
edit reports and dashboards as needed if they desire to do so. 

3.1.4.2. “Embedded BI” application integration capability, which allows vendor to expose 
BI functionality into other web-based applications (like SharePoint, Salesforce, Extranets, 
or other web applications). 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will provide application integration capabilities allowing the 
State to embed or expose BI functionality into other web-based applications. 

3.1.4.3. Front-end BI Portal application that provides a customizable, brandable, easy-
to-use front-end user interface for internal and external customers. 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will build the front-end BI portal application for the State that 
is both internal and external facing using Tableau. 

3.1.4.4. Self-service scheduling engine to deliver reports and other information. Secure 
web-based, interactive, viewing, editing, creating, and scheduling environment. 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will build the scheduling engine as required by the State for 
viewing, editing, and creating within a secure web-based environment. 

3.1.4.5. The BI Platform provides secure access to content and reports with auditing 
and monitoring capabilities. 

AHEAD Response: The DataRobot MLOps platform provides ongoing model monitoring 
capabilities in an easily consumable Deployments dashboard, providing a “single pane of 
glass” showing the Service Health, Data Drift, and Accuracy of all deployed models on an 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 12 of 14 

ongoing basis. Automated Compliance Documentation can be created for any model built 
on DataRobot. 

3.1.4.6. ETL tool for robust data extraction, transformation, and load capabilities. 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD acknowledges the requirement and will provide ETL 
functionality to get data into the AI Library of DataRobot for prep and model creation / 
training. 

3.1.4.7. Integrate and view Microsoft Power BI, SSRS reports, SAP BusinessObjects, 
Crystal Reports, Microsoft Office documents, Google documents and agnostic documents 
via portal user interface. 

AHEAD Response: AHEAD will provide integration services to connect and view reports 
and documents from the listed services. 

3.1.4.8. Mobile information delivery via responsive design application that supports 
iPad, Tablet and mobile devices. 

AHEAD Response: The BI capabilities using Tableau support mobile information delivery 
which AHEAD will setup and configure. 

3.1.4.9. Ability to use Data Lineage to review reports to see the lineage of where the 
calculations or transformations took place. 

AHEAD Response: Data lineage is tracked in the AI Catalog, in the modeling process, 
and after models are deployed into MLOPs. This supports data security and governance, 
which reduces friction and speeds up model adoption. 

3.1.4.10. Impact Analysis that gives the ability to evaluate the impact of a table change to 
downstream BI application. 

AHEAD Response: Acknowledged.  The solution AHEAD will build will meet this 
requirement. 

3.1.4.11. Data Profiling tools that provide the ability to review the data analyze cardinality, 
quality of data, percent of nulls, and other data type analysis used for appropriate 
modeling of the data and understanding data quality issues and opportunities. 

AHEAD Response: Upon import of data into DataRobot, the platform will automatically 
run an “Exploratory Data Analysis” to uncover trends in the data through histograms and 

descriptive statistics. Features are automatically typed and key information such as 
cardinality and missing or null % are presented to the user. Some features are removed 
automatically at this stage - for instance, unique IDs are identified and automatically 
removed from the set of features available to models. Furthermore, DataRobot will 
automatically detect low information, duplicate, or target leakage variables which might 
undermine model accuracy. These built-in guardrails are instrumental when being used by 
less sophisticated users. For more sophisticated users, DataRobot allows the user to 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 13 of 14 

create custom feature lists and apply mathematical transformations to features such as 
logs, sqrts, etc. 

3.1.4.12. Expansive data mining tools to evaluate a very large range of variables to 
narrow the focus on key variables that are associated with predicting the outcomes. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot supports feature reduction through both automated and 
human-driven tools. All models support the calculation of the Feature Impact, which 
shows how much the performance of the model deteriorates when individual features are 
removed or obscured. In Autopilot mode, DataRobot will automatically create and test a 
Reduced Feature List for top-performing models as well as prompt the user to remove 
redundant features. Users can also use the Feature Association Matrix, Feature 
Importance, and Feature Impact to reduce the list of modeling features. 

3.1.4.13. Predictive Model management and automated model optimization. 

AHEAD Response: During model development, DataRobot automates model 
optimization through a variety of methods. The Autopilot “survival of the fittest” process 

detailed in 3.1.1.5 describes how blueprints are developed dynamically and automatically 
in response to the user-provided data, and then fit and tested on holdout data to ensure 
that the most performant models are automatically suggested to the user. DataRobot also 
engages in Automated Leakage Detection to remove “leakage” (problematic features), 

automated feature selection and reduction. For neural networks, DataRobot automatically 
identifies the optimal training schedule for deep learning models, ensuring more 
consistent and accurate deep learning model training. 

During the model management phase, DataRobot’s MLOps platform provides a 
comprehensive picture of all models deployed in production, including both DataRobot 
models and custom inference models developed by other tools and deployed on 
DataRobot. Service Health, Data Drift, Accuracy, and key indicators around Bias and 
Fairness are automatically tracked. DataRobot also supports a Champion and Challenger 
framework, in which incoming data is scored against up to four “challenger” models. If the 

performance of a Challenger model begins to regularly outperform the “champion” (the 

model currently in use), the models can be set to automatically swap to ensure the model 
in production remains as accurate as possible. That change is documented for 
governance and data lineage purposes. 

3.1.4.14. Provide on-going annual support. 

AHEAD Response: DataRobot fully warrants its product. In addition, DataRobot offers 
24x7 Sev1 break/fix support. Resources will be available globally 24x7 until a resolution or 
workaround is in place. All other Severity levels are supported Monday through Friday 
during normal Business Hours. DataRobot's support offices are located strategically 
around the world, including locations in India, Singapore, Japan, Kyiv, and Boston, 
allowing us to provide “follow the sun” support. Hours of operation for each location are 

based on local standards. 

DataRobot will use commercially reasonable efforts, commensurate with the severity of 
the error, to correct any malfunction, defect or non-conformity (“Error”) in the operation of 

the Software so that it will substantially perform in accordance with the product 



  CRFQ0323WWV2200000007 

 

 Confidential to AHEAD and WorkForce West Virginia Page 14 of 14 

documentation. The customer shall conduct reasonable and adequate research with 
respect to any claimed Error or related issue prior to contacting DataRobot for assistance. 
Customer and DataRobot will work together to resolve requests for information, 

documentation, technical assistance and other assistance regarding any such Error. Each 
reported Error will be logged and tracked by DataRobot and will remain open until the 
issue is resolved. The customer may designate the priority level when submitting an Error, 
however, DataRobot reserves the right to adjust priority in its reasonable discretion. Any 
support for Upgrade(s) will be designated as a Severity 3. 

3.2. Customization Services must include: 

3.2.1. A yearly total of an estimated six thousand hours (6,000) of professional services that 
will be utilized each year to maintain, enhance and modify, and tailor the product 
consistent with WorkForce West Virginia’s unique and changing needs. 

AHEAD Response: Our professional services will include the following: 

• AI Workshops will help to overcome many of the common challenges that stop 
AI projects from being successful, such as not knowing where to apply AI in 
the first place or an inability to execute effective change management 
approaches that ensures successful adoption of machine learning insights into 
business decision processes. 

• Data Science Execution and AI Solution Delivery will provide the regular 
guidance and hands-on work required to ensure machine learning projects are 
executed and deployed successfully. 

• Technical AI Enablement from data scientists will ensure that key technical staff 
are enabled in the DataRobot platform and develop skills in machine learning 
development and execution. 

• Foundational & Advanced AI Platform Education delivered via DataRobot 
University that will ensure your SMEs and end users of DataRobot are fully 
equipped with all the best practices to use DataRobot in the most productive 
and valuable ways. 


	Advantage;jsessionid=KifjFTbTqtwo1ElOc2Uro_AJhZ4nqzTwCIZZgmYr.pdf
	1
	2
	3

	3.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1

	5.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1

	6.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1

	9.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1

	11.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1

	13.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	1




